

ANNO DECIMO SEXTO

## GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1925.

## No. 1698.

\*

An Act to amend the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1920, the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1922, and the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1924.

[Assented to, December 24th, 1925.]

BE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Public Purposes Loan Acts Short title. Amendment Act, 1925."
- 2. The time for the repayment of the principal of any Stock or Amendment of Acts other security issued under the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1920, of 1922, and 1654 of the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1922, or the Public Purposes Loan 1924. Act, 1924, shall be not later than fifty years from the date of issue thereof, instead of not later than thirty years from the said date as provided in each of the said Acts; and consequently section 3 of the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1920, section 3 of the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1922, and section 3 of the Public Purposes Loan Act, 1924, are amended by striking out the word "thirty" in the last line of each of the said sections and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "fifty".

1438 of 1920, 1539

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.